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ROBERT GILS
ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

HAZARD
ASSESSMENTS

Addendum Subsurface Investigation
2235 Clement Avenue
Alameda, California

January 28, 1991
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ROBERT GILS ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSOCIATES CONSULTANTS

ING HAZARD
ASSESSMENTS

CLRTIFIFD
INDUSTRIAL
HYGIENISTS

May 14, 1991

Francis Collins
Dream Builders

6050 Hollis Strest
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: Addendum Subsurface Investigation - 2235 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California
January 28, 1991

Dear Mr. Collins:

On April 11, 1991, RGA conducted a subsurface soil investigation at the locations shown
in figure 1. The borlng locations were‘m\ogw The purpose of the investigation
was twofold: First, to find if the contaminants reported for boring B-6, in the January 28,

1991 report, alwummng Second, to determine ~ —*
background constituent levels for comparison to the soil samples collected at 2235
Clement. .
SAMPLING

The three soil borings were completed with a low access rig. The soil materigls

encountered while drilling were sandy clay to silty clay. Between 6 and 10 feet the soil

materials were very moist to wet. Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected at 5

and 10 foot intervals using a California Modified Split Spoon sampler containing brass

sleeves. Soil samples for determining the background levels were collected at.6 feet

[below ground surface at the soil/water interface in Mcinley Park at the intersect ion of \r\w\
‘Walnut/Clement Ave. N \J‘" h

Before each sampling run the sampler and brass sleeves were steam-cleaned and triple-
washed. Following sampling, the brass sleeves were capped with aluminium foil and
Teflon caps. The entire sleeve was then taped with duct tape. All the samples were iced
during transport to the laboratory.

ANALYSES

Soil samples were screened in the field using a photononlzation detector (PID). All
laboratory soil samples analyses was completedby Brown and Caldwell Analytical, a,.
state certified laboratory. Analyses of soil samples were as foliows:

BAODHOLLIS ST w4
EMERYVILLE

CA 945608-1028
FAX 4157547-1983
415/547-T111

X



B11-10 and B13-10 22 lement Aven
- Volatile Organics using EPA 8240 method
- Priority Pollutants using EPA 8270 method

- Total petroleum Hydrocarbons modified (TPH) using EPA 3550/8015
methods.

BA karound samples Waln lement Av
- Fourteen California Metals using ICAP method EPA 6110/7000 series
- Priority Pollutants using EPA 8270 method.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory results showed sample B11-10 contained diesel and some compounds of
Priority Poliutants. Volatile Organic €ompounds were below defection limits. Laboratony
results for Sample B13-10 were below limits for all the parameters analyzed. See
Appendix B for detailed laboratory results and chain-of-custody records.

The laboratory results for the background samples were compared with the results gf
soil samples B5-5', B5-10", B6-10", B7-10" (February 28, 1991) and B11-10° (April 12,
1991). The findings are as follows:

1. Samples B6-10" and B11-10" showed Priority Pollutan’t”contaminatioy’levels
above background. Sample B6-10" showed 11 compounds above
background and sample B11-10" showed 9 compounds above

background. The compounds detected are considered carcinogens (see
Table 1).

— T
2. Samples B5-5', B5-10 and B7-10" (2-28-81) showed metal levels above
background. Sample B5-5’ showed 3, sample B5-10°, showed 5 and
sample B7-10" showed 7 compounds above background (see Table 2).

If you have any questions regarding the subsurface investigations or the laboratory
results, please contact me.

Sincerely,

YY)
%;m’bu 1'_& g \\‘TF:?O!”; :i‘%a
Ve ttv Y L TN

~
e ¥
-----

Chris Nwabuzoh -*';5'»,.';; o N ;;;,3;;.’4}"'%

Project Geologist  J& ¢ A
REA no. 02842, 33:0 OGRS
4‘1* " Exp._é__;j_{_);_q/._. N
B,
%‘3}6\‘_,....'.‘.:‘?}?‘\&\‘&’
%00 OF CALIF DR
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TABLE 1

Y
Priority Pollutants ypaﬁson

Compound \84ples V)
B6 - 10°| BAK |B11-10°
2 - Methylnaphthalene 18 * <0.03 55 *
Acenaprthene 20 * <0.03 3.0 *
Anthracene 6.1 *| <0.03 1.9 *
Benzo (a) Anthracene 0.3 <0.03 | <0.03

Benzo (a) Pyrene 1.5 *| <0.03 0.3

Benzo (b) Fluroanthene 46 *| <0.03 0.6

Benzo (k) Fluroanthene 46 *| <0.03 0.6
Chrysene 12 * | <0.03 1.3 *

Dibenzo (a,h) Anthracene 0.7 <0.03 0.1
Dibenzofuran 14 * | <0.03 2.4 *
Flurcanthene 28 * | <0.03 3.1 *
Fluorene 16 * <0.03 25 *
Indeno (1,2,3 - ¢,d) Pyrene 0.7 <0.03 | <0.03
Naphthalene 81 * <0,03 27 *
Phenanthrene 52 * <0.03 59 *
Pyrene 18 * | <0.03 | <0.03

Allresults areinmag/kg.

* Compounds above background levels
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TABLE 2
Fourteen CA Metals Comparison

Compound Samples

B5 -5’ BAK B5-10° | B7-10°
Arsenic 1.3 1.8 1.5 3.1 *
Barium 88 * 61 97 * 65 *
Chromium 32 42 60 * 57 *
Nickel 19 29 39 * 48 *
Vanadium 32 * 30 - 32 * 53 *
Copper 9 20 9 20
Lead 7* < 4 < 4 6 *
Zinc 17 28 31 * 47 *

Allresults are in mg/kg.

* Compounds above background levels




PROJECT Clement Avenue CLIENT:Clement Avenue Associates

PROJECT#:__DB 100554 TOTALDEPTHOFHOLE: _10 feet piam.:

LOCATION: 2235 Clement Ave, Alameda. INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR:

DATEDRILLED: Apri) 11, 1991, STATIC WATER LEVEL:

SCREENDIAMETER: _____ LENGTH:___ SLOTSIZE:
CASINGDIAMETER: . LENGTH:____ SAMPLERTYPE: Calif. Modified Split Spoon

DRILLING CO.:Powercore, Antioch, CA DRILLINGMETHOD: Continous Coring.

i
i
i
|
l LOGGEDBY: Chris Nwabuzoh REVIEWED BY: _Roger Robert, RG
CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURSED X bistursep ] NoRecovery
R :
I E wo| SAMPLES co‘:eﬁs%n.
DESCRIPTION o ] o[ .
. o [~ 2 Iwween e gl etz
a1}
' —
. SANDY CLAY: Dark brown; about 60% clay; medium ]
l plasticity; about 40% fine grained, hard, rtounded [
sand; low to medium toughness; moist; no reactlorj ] oL
with HCL; no odor. 5 ] B11-5
! SILTY CLAY: Dark brown; about 100% fine silt and| |- ' j
clay; medium plasticity; medium toughness; no —
' reaction with HCL, wet; has solvent odor. ]
—1 CL
10 = Bl1l-1j0
l 151
F 20] -
F 251
' ROBERTGILSASSOCIATES INC.
_ 6400 HOLLIS STREET - -SUITE #4, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 54608-1028 - 445/547-7771
l PAGE OF
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DRILLING AND. LITHOGRAPHIC 10G

PROJECT: Clement Avenue

CLIENT:-Clement Avenue Associates

PROJECT#: DB 100554

LOCATION: 2235 Clement Ave, Alameda. INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR:

DATEDRILLED: _April 11, 1991,

SCREENDIAMETER:______ LENGTH:_. SLOTSIZE:
CASINGDIAMETER: _____ LENGTH:

STATIC WATER LEVEL:

SAMPLERTYPE: Caiif,

TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: 10 _feet  pjam.:

Modified S$plit Spoon

DRILLING CO.: Powercore, Antioch, CA. DRILLINGMETHOD:_Continues Coring

LOGGEDBY: Chris Nwahuzoh

REVIEWED BY: Roger Robert, RG

CORE SAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : [N UNDISTURBED X bistureep [ noRecovery
21 SAMPLES WELL
o CONSTA.
DESCRIPTION E g2 =
g 3 & | imaer [CONO 4 w4
& BERI'non | S f & | 2
m
- 0.—.
SANDY CLAY: Dark brown; about 70% very fine eclay I
medium plasticity; about 30% fine grained, hard,}
rounded, sand; moist; no odor; medium toughness; —
no reaction with HCL. 5 —HCL B12-5
SILTY CLAY: Dark brown; about 100% fine silt and [ q
clay; medium plasticity; medium toughness; no ]
reaction with HCL, no odor, wet. ~{4CL [B12-1[0
105
157
20 -
254

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES, INC.
€400 HOLLIS STREET - SUITE #4, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1028 -  415/547-7771

PAGE

OF
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DRILLING AND LITHOGRAPHIC LOG'

BORING #
PROJECT: Clement Avenue CLIENT: Clement Avenue Associates
PROJECT#:_DB 100554 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE: 10 feet  piam.:
LOCATION: 2235 Clement Ave. Alameda, INITIALDEPTH-TO GRNDWATR:
DATEDRILLED: _April 11, 1991. STATIC WATER LEVEL:

SCREEN DIAMETER: ____ LENGTH:______ SLOTSIZE:
CASINGDIAMETER: ______ _ LENGTH:____ SAMPLERTYPE:Calif. Modified Split Spoon

DRILLING CO.:Powercore, Antioch, CA. DRILLINGMETHOD: Continous Coring

LOGGEDBY: Chris Nwabugzoh REVIEWED BY:Roger Robert, RG
CORESAMPLE CONDITION LEGEND : B UNDISTURBED DISTURBED D NORECOVERY

SAMPLES WELL

DESCRIPTION
CONDI-

NUMBER TION

-

SANDY CLAY: Dark brown; about 60% clay, medium
plasticity; about 40% fine grained, hard, rounde
sand; low to medium toughness; moist no odor, no
reaction with HCL,

SANDY CLAY: Same As Above.

e
n

llll“llhi?iﬂl'lhllh'Ildll

n
[=]

DGO LT

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES, INC.
6400 HOLLIS STREET - SUITE #4, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1028 -  415/547-7771

PAGE ____OF
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Analytical heport

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94608

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

RECEIVED
MAY 1 - 1391
Asde.. oo,

LOG NO: E91-04-300
Received: 11 APR 9]

Mailed:  APR 30 1991

Project: DB-100554

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

04-300-1 B11-10
04-300-2 B13-10
04-300-3 BAK

11 APR 91
11 APR 91
11 APR 91

T i i o e T L oy P S T T L T AR oy e v e 1L 4 — o = " —_ A A A e o o

T o e e e o e e e e e e o e R e e e n B et 8 e e e mp i e o

Fourteen CA ‘Metals hy ICAP
Silver, mg/kg
Barium, mg/kg
Beryllium, mg/kg
Cadmium, mg/kg
Cobalt, mg/kg
Chromium, mg/kg
Copper, mglfkg
Molybdenum, mg/kg
Nickel, mg/kg
Lead, mg/kg
Antimony, mg/kg
Thallium, mg/kg
Vanadium, mg/kg
Zinc, mg/kg

Arsenic, mgfkg
Mercury, mglkg

Selenium, mp/kg

Nitric Acid Digestion, Date
Nitric Acid Digestion, Date

1255 Powell Street
Emeryuille, CA 94608

415/428-2300
Fax: 415/547-3643

—_——— <1
——— 61
-— 0.2
-— 2
- 6
- 42
-——- 20
—_— <h
——— 29
~—— <4
—_— <4
—_— <4
——— 30
——— 28
-— 1.8
-— <0.05
-— <0.4
—— 04.15.91

LN
L I I
(B s s & &
+ « FEEEEY
Y s » = »

B € Analytical
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Analytical heport

LOG NO: E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh
Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94608
Project: DB-100554

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS . Page 2

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, S50IL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
04-300-1 B1i-10 11 APR 91
04-300-2 Bi13-10 11 AFR 91
04-300-3 BAK 11 APR 91
PARAMETER 04-300-1 04-300-2 04-300-3
Diesel Hydrocarbons 3550/8015

Date Analyzed 04.17.91 04.17.91 -——
Dilution Factor, Times 1 -——-
Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <1 -
Fuel Characterization, . DIESEL - -

Other Diesel Hydrocarbons 3550/8015 - — ———

e T T e e e e e e e e em LSS AR ek G e B R . o o 7 o P o e 00

1255 Powell Street 4157/428-2300
Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 4151547-3643

B € Analytical



Analytical heport

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94603

LOG NO: E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Project: DB-100554

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3

LOG NO SAMPLE BESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

e e e e e a1 e e

04-300~1 B1l1l-10
04-300-2 B13-10
04-300-3 BAK

TS M MR A A S AN P e W e e e e o L L A8 g A - — ——

BfN,A Ext. Priority Pollutants
Date Analyzed

Date Extracted

Dilution Factor, Times
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene, mg/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, mg [ kg
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine, mg/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, mgfkg
4-Dichlorobenzene, mgfkg
4,5-Trichlorophenol, mglkg
4,6-Trichlorophencl, mglkg
4-Dichlorophenol, mg/kg
4~Dimethylphenol, mg/kg
4-Dinitrophenol, mg/kg
Z,4-Dinitrotoluene, mgfkg
Z2,6-Dinitrotoluene, mglkg
Z-Chloronaphthalene, mg/kg
2-Chlorophenol, mg/kg
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol, mg [ kg
2-Methylnaphthalene, mg/kg
2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol), mg/kg
2-Nitroaniline, mg/kg
2-Nitrophenol, mg/kg
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine, mg/kg
3-Nitroaniline, mg/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether, mg/kg

T e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e e — . e " . .

1255 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

415/428-2300
Fox: 4151547-3643

DATE SAMPLED

11 APR 91
11 APR 91
11 APR 91

e S e et — et " .

e . e e . ey ————

04.17.91  04.16.91  04.17.91
04.15.91  04.15.91  04,15.91
1 1 1

<0.03 <0.03 <0.03«//
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03"
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03~
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03.~
<0.03 <0.,03 <0.03.
<0(.03 <0.03 <0.03,/
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03~
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.3 <0.3 <0.3
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.Q3_ <0,03 <0.03
gfﬁi?f’ <0.03 <0.03
LN <0.03 <0.03
<0.2 <G.2 <0.2
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03
<0,03 <0.03 <0.03
<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
<0.03 <0.03 <0.03

B C Analytical




Analytical heport

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates
6400 Hollis Street Suite
Emeryville, California 9

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, S

. Inc.
3
4608

OIL SAMPLES

LOG NO: E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Project: DB-100554

Page 4

DATE SAMPLED

04-300-1 B11-10
04-300-2 B13-10
04-300-3 BAK

11 APR 91
11 APR 91
11 APR 91

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol, mg/kg
4-Chloroaniline, mg/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether, mglkg
4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol), mglkg
4-Nitroaniline, mg/kg
4-Nitrophenol, mg/kg
Acenaphthene, mg/kg
Acenaphthylene, mg/kg

Aniline, mg/kg

Anthracene, mglkg

Benzidine, mg/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene, mg/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene, mg/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene, mg/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene, mg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene, mgfkg
Benzyl alcohol, mg/kg

Benzoic acid, mg/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate, mg/kg
Chrysene, mg/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate, mgfkg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, mg/kg
Dibenzofuran, mg/kg
Dibutylphthalate, mgfkg
Diethylphthalate, mg/kg
Dimethylphthalate, mg/kg

T T T N s e e e e e e e e e . e e e o ———————— 1 ot e e e ——— e ——

1255 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

415/428-2300
Fax: 415/547-3643

B € Ancalytical
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Analytical heport

LOG NO: E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E, Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94608

Project: DB-100554

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 5
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
04-300-1 B11-10 11 APR 91
04-300-2 B13-10 11 APR 91
04-300-3 BAK 11 APR 91
PARAMETER 04-300-1 04-300-2 04-300-3
Fluoranthene, mg/kg 1Y <0.03 <0.03
Fluorene, mg/kg 53/~ <0.03 <0.03
Hexachlorobenzene, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Hexachlorobutadiene, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Hexachloroethane, mg/kg - <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene, mglkg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Isophorone, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
N-Nitrosodimethylamine, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Nitrobenzene, mg/k <0.03 <0.03
Naphthalene, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03
Phenanthrene, mpfkg A7 <0.03 <0.03
Phenol, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03
Pentachlorophenol, mg/fkg <003 <0.03
Pyrene, mg/kg ~ {0.04) <0.03
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane, mgfkg <003 <0.03
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether, mg/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, mg/kg <3 <3 <3

Other B/N,A Ext. Priority Pollutants —_— _— _——

1255 Powell Street 4151428-2300

Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 415/547-3643 B € Analytical




Analytical heport

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94608

REPORT OF ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

04-300-1 B11-10
04-300-2 B13-10
04-300-3 BAK

LOG NO:

Received:

Project:

ES1-04-300

11 APR 91

DB-100554

Page 6

DATE SAMPLED

11 APR 91
11 APR 91
11 APR 91

Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)

Date Analyzed

Date Extracted

Dilution Factor, Times
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, mg/kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, mg/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, mg/kg

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2-Chloroethylvinylether, mg/kg
2-Hexanone, mg/kg
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone, mg/kg
Acetone, mglkg

Acrolein, mglkg
Acrylonitrile, mg/fkg
Bromodichloromethane, mg/kg
Bromomethane, mg/kg
Benzene, mgfkg

Bromoform, mg/kg
Chlorobenzene, mg/kg

Carbon Tetrachloride, mg/kg

04.15.91
04.12.9]
1

,<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0,2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2

<2

<2

<5

04.15.91
04.12.91
1

<0D.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2
<0.2

<2

<2

T T T T T o o e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e L B R e e i e e e e b i o o 1 o e e 2 ot e

1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300
Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax; 415/547-3643

B € Analytical
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Analytical heport

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Fmeryville, California 94608

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NG SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, S0IL. SAMPLES

04-300-1 Bl1-10
04-300-2 B13-10
04-300-3 BAK

LOG NO:

E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Project: DB-100554

Page 7

DATE SAMPLED

T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o o ot it et e e e s e e =

11 APR 91
11 APR 91
11 APR 91

e e o o e d 4 e =h 8 oy e v T Y T e e e = = Y " " ek ek e A o T v v . et o 1 e Tl R S

Chloroethane, mg/kg
Chloroform, mg/kg
Chloromethane, mg/kg

Carbon Disulfide, mglkg
Dibromochloromethane, mgfkg
Ethylbenzene, mg/kg

Freon 113, mglkg

Methyl ethyl ketone, mgfkg
Methylene chloride, mg/kg
Styrene, mg/kg
Trichloroethene, mg/kg
Trichlorofluoromethane, mg/kg
Toluene, mg/kg
Tetrachloroethene, mg/kg

Vinyl acetate, mglkg

Vinyl chloride, mg/kg

Total Xylene Isomers, mglkg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, mg/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene, mg/kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, mgfkg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, mglkg

Semi-Quantified Results *%
C10H8 Hydrocarbon, mg/kg
Total C9-C10 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg

T e T e e e e e e e e e e e e E e e et o e an L E EE Re e e e e v mn . P e o o = T~ s o e

1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300
Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 4151547-3613
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* Analytical Report

LOG NO: E91-04-300

Received: 11 APR 91

Mr. Chris Nwabuzoh

Robert E. Gils Associates, Inc.
6400 Hollis Street Suite 3
Emeryville, California 94608

Project: DB-100554

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 8
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
04-300-1 B11-10 11 APR 91
04-300-2 B13-1p 11 APR 91
04-300-3 BAK 11 APR 91
PARAMETER 04-300-1 04-300-2 04-300-3

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e i e e e ee = e A ——— —— = = e s e et o

** Quantification based upon comparison.of total ion count of the compound with
that of the nearest internal standard.

e e e i e e Y e P A e e e P ek AN e o e A o N . ———

LW el

Sim D. Lessley, Ph.D.’/Laboratory Director

1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300

Emeryuville, CA 94608 Fax: 415/547-3643 B C Analytical




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BCA Log Number 20 tl‘ 562-},

Cliert nafpe Project or POX Analyses required -~
[ 26 A DA-100554 A — o
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